

STATE LAW LIBRARY

ONE-HUNDREDTH LEGISLATURE

Legislative Document

H. P. 23

Office of the Clerk of the House

No. 42

Filed December 15, 1960 under Joint Rule 19A by Mr. Knight of Rockland. To be printed and delivered to the House of Representatives of the 100th Legislature.

Presented by Mr. Knight of Rockland.

HARVEY R. PEASE, Clerk

STATE OF MAINE

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED SIXTY-ONE

AN ACT Changing the Name of Rockland Municipal Court to Knox County Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1955, c. 164, § 2, amended. The first phrase and that part of section 2 of chapter 164 of the private and special laws of 1955 designated 'Sec. 1.' are amended to read as follows:

'The Rockland Knox County Municipal Court is hereby established as follows:

Sec. 1. Court established. There is hereby established in and for the County of Knox a municipal court to be located in the City of Rockland in said county, and to be denominated the Rockland Knox County Municipal Court, which said court may also be known as the Police Court for the City of Rockland, which shall be a court of record, have a seal, consist of one judge and one Recorder associate judge, each of whom shall be an attorney at law and reside in said county while he remains in office, and each shall be appointed by the Governor for a term of 4 years, said appointments to be made as in the Constitution of this State provided.'